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GB  PROTECTIVE GLOVES
Description: Five fingers seamless protection gloves knitted from nylon with 
latex coating on the palm and fingers. They are mainly designed for work in dry 
environment. Available sizes 6-11. The gloves satisfy the Regulation (EU) 2016/425 
and EN ISO 21420:2020 and EN 388:2016+A1:2018 standards. Personal protective 
equipment category II.
Use: Gloves are designed for hand protection against mechanical risks in dry conditions, 
especially in fine engineering, machinery, warehouses, light industry etc.
Features and marking: Each pair is marked by logo of manufacturer, article number, 
manufacturing date (month/year) and pictograms of protection
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Protective gloves and other hand protective equipments 
against mechanical risks – protection levels:
Abrasion resistance: 3 (1-4)
Blade cut resistance: 1 (1-5)
Tear resistance: 2 (1-4)
Puncture resistance: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM cut resistance: X (A-F)
Dexterity 5 (1-5)
X – not tested, Test method appears not to be suitable for the glove design/ material. 
The protection levels only apply to the complete product with all layers.

Maintenance and usage of safety gloves: Protect gloves against radiant heat, do not 
expose to organic solvents and their vapours, lubricants, fats, mineral oils. Remove rough 
dirt with a brush and let gloves dry freely at room temperature after use. Gloves cannot be 
machine washed or dry cleaned.
Warning: Gloves must not be used if there is a risk of them being caught by moving 
machine parts. Due the blade wearing the circular blade cut test results (EN 388 - 6.2.) 
are only indicative whilst the straight cut resistance test (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) is the 
reference performance result. Protection features are only applied on palm section of 
glove. Always use correct glove size and examine gloves condition before every use. 
Never use worn, hardened or in any other way damaged gloves. Gloves contain natural 
rubber, their use may cause some skin irritation and allergic reaction, in such case do 
not use gloves any further.
Transport and storage: Gloves are to be transported in original packaging or in a 
plastic cover, it is necessary to store them in dry, cool conditions and away from direct 
sunlight. Shelf life is 5 years from the manufacturing date when stored in suitable 
conditions. 
The EU type certificate have been issued by a notified body No. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
The declaration of conformity is available on the www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Manufacturer: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Czech Republic 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 DOREZA MBROJTESE
Përshkrimi: Doreza me pese gishta pa qepje, thurur nga najloni me shtresë latex në 
pëllëmbë dhe gishta. Ato janë krijuar kryesisht për punë në mjedis të thatë. Ata janë 
bërë në madhësi 6-11.  Dorezat përmbushin rregullat e Rregullores (BE) 2016/425 
dhe EN ISO 21420:2020 dhe EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Pajisjeve mbrojtëse personale 
Kategoria II.
Perdorimi: Doreza janë të dizajnuara për mbrojtjen e dorës kundër rreziqeve mekanike 
në kushte të thatë, sidomos në inxhinieri, makineri, magazina, industrinë e lehtë, etj
Karakteristikat dhe shënimi: Çdo palë shënohet me logon e prodhuesit, numrin e 
artikullit, datën e prodhimit (muaj/vit) dhe piktogramet e mbrojtjes
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Doreza mbrojtëse dhe pajisje të tjera mbrojtëse të duarve 
kundër rreziqeve mekanike – nivelet e mbrojtjes:
Reristenca ndaj Konsumit: 3 (1-4)
Rezistenca ndaj Prerjes: 1 (1-5)
Rezistenca ndaj Grisjes: 2 (1-4)
Rezisteca ndaj Shpimit: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Rezistenca e prerjes TDM: X (A-F)
Shkathtësi 5 (1-5)
X – nuk është testuar, Metoda e testimit duket të mos jetë e përshtatshme për 
dizajnin / materialin e fiksuesit. Nivelet e mbrojtjes zbatohen vetëm për produktin 
e plotë me të gjitha shtresat. 

Mirembajtja dhe perdori i dorezes: Mbroni dorezat nga nxehtesia. Mos i ekspozoni tek 
solucionet organike ose avujt e tyre, lubrifikantë, yndyrat, vajrat e tyre minerale. Pas 
perdorimit pastrojini me furce nga papastertite dhe lereni te thahen ne  temperature 
dhome. Dorezat nuk mund te lahen me lavatrice ose pastrim kimik.
Kujdes: Dorezat nuk duhet të përdoret nëse ekziston një rrezik i pjesëve lëvizëse te 
makinerise. Për shkak të çmprehjes së tehut janë rezultatet e provave të rezistencës në 
prerje me teh me formë rrethore (6.2) thjesht orientuese, ndërsa prova e rezistencës 
në prerje TDM (6.3) jep rezultatin e saktë të referencës. Karakteristikat mbrojtese janë 
aplikuar vetëm në pjesen e pellembes se dorezës. Gjithmonë përdorni masen e saktë 
dhe kontrolloni gjendjen e tyre para çdo përdorimi. Asnjëherë mos përdorni doreza 
te konsumuara, te ngurtesuara apo te dëmtuara. Dorezat përmbajnë gome natyrale, 
përdorimi i tyre mund të shkaktojë acarim të lëkurës dhe reaksion alergjik në një rast 
të tillë mos përdorni doreza më tej.
Transporti dhe magazinimi: Doreza duhet të transportohen në paketim origjinal ose 
ne nje mbulese plastike, duhet te ruhen ne vende te thata, kushte te ftohta dhe larg 
nga rrezet e diellit. Me respektimin e kushteve të përshtatshme të magazinimit, afati i 
qëndrimit në magazinë të mëngoreve është 5 vjet që nga data e prodhimit.
Certifikata e tipit BE është lëshuar nga organi/personi i notifikuar me nr. 2369, VIPO 
a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic.
Deklarata e konformitetit është e publikuar në www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Prodhuesi: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Çeke 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

AZ  QORUYUCU ƏLCƏKLƏR 
Təsviri: Əlin ovuc və barmaq hissəsində lateks-örtüklü neylondan toxunmuş 
beşbarmaqlı tikişsiz qoruyucu əlcəklər. Əsasən quru mühitdə iş üçün hazırlanmışdır. 
Olaraq 6-11 ölçüləri istehsal olunur. Əlcəklər (AB) 2016/425 və EN ISO 21420:2020 və  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normalarına uyğunlaşdırır. Şəxsi qoruyucu avadanlıq, 
kateqoriyası II.

İstifadəsi: Əlcəklər quru şəraitdə, xüsusilə incə mühəndislik, maşınqayırma, anbar, 
yüngül sənaye və s. yerlərdə mexaniki risklərdən əllərin qorunması üçün nəzərdə 
tutulub.
Xüsusiyyətlər və işarələmə: Hər bir cüt istehsalçının loqosu, məqalə nömrəsi, istehsal 
tarixi (ay/il) və qoruma piktoqramları ilə qeyd olunur
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mexanik risklərə qarşı qoruyucu əlcəklər və digər əl qoruyucu 
vasitələri – qorunma səviyyələri:
Sürtünməyə qarşı davamlılığı: 3 (1-4)
Kəsilməyə qarşı davamlılığı: 1 (1-5)
Cırılmağa qarşı davamlılığı: 2 (1-4)
Deşilməyə qarşı davamlılığı: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM kəsilmiş müqavimət: X (A-F)
Xüsusiyyətləri 5 (1-5)
X – Sınaqdan keçirilməyib, Test üsulu əlcək dizaynı/materialı üçün uyğun deyil. 
Qoruma səviyyələri yalnız bütün təbəqələri olan tam məhsula aiddir.

Qoruyucu əlcəklərə qulluq və istifadə: Əlcəkləri parlaq istidən qoruyun, üzvi həlledicilərə 
və onların buxarlarına, sürtkü yağlarına, yağlara, mineral yağlara məruz qoymayın. Kobud 
kirləri bir fırça ilə təmizləyin və istifadədən sonra əlcəkləri otaq temperaturunda sərbəst 
şəkildə qurutun. Əlcəkləri maşında yumaq və ya quru təmizləmək mümkün deyil.
Xəbərdarlıq: İstifadə zamanı əlcəklərin hərəkət edən mexanizmlərə ilişərək 
arasındaqalma riski varsa, onları istifadə etməyin. Ülgücün kütləşməsini nəzərə alaraq 
kəsilməyə qarşı davamlılıq sınağının nəticələri təqribidir (6.2), bununla belə TDM düz 
ülgücü ilə kəsilməyə qarşı davamlılıq sınağı (6.3) isə məhsuldarlığın ilkin göstəricisidir. 
Qoruma xüsusiyyətləri yalnız əlcəyin ovuc hissəsinə tətbiq edilir. Həmişə düzgün 
əlcək ölçüsü istifadə edin və istifadədən əvvəl hər dəfə əlcəklərin vəziyyətini yoxlayın. 
Köhnəlmiş, bərkimiş və ya başqa şəkildə zədələnmiş əlcəkləri istifadə etməyin. 
Əlcəklərdə təbii rezin var, onların istifadəsi bəzi dəri qıcıqlanmasına və allergik 
reaksiyaya səbəb ola bilər, bu halda əlcək istifadə etməyin. Daşınma və saxlanma: 
Əlcəklər oriinal qabında və ya plastik qabda daşınmalıdır, onları quru, sərin, günəş 
şüalarının birbaşa düşmədiyi yerdə saxlamaq lazımdır. Müvafiq şərtlərdə saxlandıqda, 
əlcəklər istehsal tarixindən etibarən maksimum 5 ildir saxlanıla bilər.
Aİ tipin təsdiqi sertifikatı bu orqan tərəfindən verilmişdir: No. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Uyğunluq bəyannaməsini www.cerva.com/conformity.htm internet saytından əldə 
edə bilərsiniz.
İstehsalçı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çexiya www.cerva.com.

BG   ЗАЩИТНИ РЪКАВИЦИ
Описание: Безшевни трикотажни предпазни ръкавици с 5 пръста от найлон. 
Дланта и пръстите са покрити латекс. Предназначени за работа в суха среда. 
Предлагат се в размер 6-11. Ръкавиците отговарят на изискванията на Регламент 
(ЕС) 2016/425 и EN ISO 21420:2020 и EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Лично предпазно 
средство категория II.
Употреба: Ръкавиците са предназначени да предпазват от механични рискове в 
суха среда, основно за работа в сферата на фината механика, машиностроене, 
складова дейност, леката индустрия и т.н.
Особености и маркировки: Всяка двойка е маркирана с лого на производителя, 
номер на артикул, дата на производство (месец / година) и пиктограми на защита
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Защитни ръкавици и други средства за защита на ръцете 
срещу механични рискове – нива на защита:
Устойчивост на протриване: 3 (1-4)
Устойчивостна срязване: 1 (1-5)
Устойчивост на скъсване: 2 (1-4)
Устойчивост на пробождане: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM съпротивление на среза: X (A-F)
Чувствителност 5 (1-5)

X – не е тестван, методът на изпитване изглежда неподходящ за конструкцията/
материала на ръкавиците. Нивата на защита се отнасят само за цялостния 
продукт с всички слоеве

Поддръжка и употреба на предпазните ръкавици: Ръкавиците да се държат далеч 
от източници на топлина, да не се излагат на органични разтворители и техните 
изпарения, смазки, мазнини, минерални масла. Отстранете грубите замърсявания с 
мека четка и оставете ръкавиците да изсъхнат на стайна температура след употреба. 
Ръкавиците да не се перат или подлагат на химическо чистене.
Предупреждение: Ръкавиците да не се използват ако има риск да се закачат 
във подвижни части или машини. Поради износването на ножа  резултатите 
от изпитванията за устойчивост на рязане с кръгло острие (6.2) са само 
ориентировъчни, докато изпитването за устойчивост на рязане TDM (6.3) е 
резултат от референтната изработка. Защитните характеристики на ръкавицата 
се проявяват само на дланта. Да се използва само правилен размер ръкавици и 
състоянието им да се проверява преди употреба. Да не се употребяват износени, 
втвърдени или повредени по друг начин ръкавици. Ръкавиците съдържат 
естествен каучук, използването им може да причини дразнене на кожата и 
алергична реакция, като в такъв случай не използвайте ръкавици повече. 
Транспорт и складиране: Ръкавиците се транспортират само в оригиналната 
опаковка или в пластмасов калъф, съхраняват се в сухи, хладни условия и далеч 
от слънчева светлина. При подходящи условия за складиране продължителността 
на складиране е 5 години от датата на производство.  EC Сертификатът за вида 
ръкавици е издаден от оторизирано лице № 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 
1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. Заявлението за съответствие се намира на  
www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. Производител: CERVA GROUP a.s.,  
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чехия www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

CZ  OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE
Popis: Pětiprsté bezešvé pletené rukavice z nylonu s nánosem latexu na dlani 
a prstech. Jsou určené pro práce v suchém prostředí. Vyrábějí se ve velikosti 
6-11.  Rukavice splňují nařízení (EU) 2016/425 a normy EN ISO 21420:2020 a  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osobní ochranný prostředek kategorie II.
Použití: Rukavice jsou určeny k ochraně rukou před mechanickými riziky v suchém 
prostředí, zejména v jemném strojírenství, strojírenství, skladech, lehkém průmyslu 
atd.
Vlastnosti a značení: Každý pár je označen logem výrobce, číslem výrobku, datem 
výroby (měsíc / rok) a piktogramy ochrany
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Ochranné rukavice a jiné prostředky na ochranu rukou proti 
mechanickým rizikům – úrovně ochrany:
Stupeň ochrany proti oděru: 3 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti proříznutí čepelí: 1 (1-5)
Stupeň ochrany proti dalšímu trhání: 2 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti propíchnutí: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Odolnost řezu TDM: X (A-F)
Úchopová schopnost třída 5 (1-5)
X – nebylo zkoušeno, metoda se nezdá být vhodná vzhledem ke konstrukci rukavice. 
Úrovně ochrany platí jen pro kompletní výrobek se všemi vrstvami.

Návod na údržbu a použití ochranných rukavic: Rukavice chraňte před sálavým teplem. 
Nesmí být vystavené organickým rozpouštědlům a jejich parám, mazivům, tukům, 
minerálním olejům. Hrubé nečistoty odstraňte kartáčem a po použití nechte rukavice 
volně uschnout při pokojové teplotě. Rukavice nelze prát v pračce ani chemicky čistit.
Upozornění: Rukavice se nesmí používat, pokud existuje riziko jejich zachycení 
pohyblivými částmi strojů. Kvůli otupování čepele jsou výsledky zkoušek odolnosti 
proti prořezu kruhovým ostřím (6.2.) pouze orientační, zatímco zkouška odolnosti 
proti řezu TDM (6.3.) je výsledkem referenčního provedení. Ochranné vlastnosti se 
vztahují pouze na dlaňovou část rukavice. Používejte vždy rukavice správné velikosti 
a před každým použitím zkontrolujte jejich stav. Nikdy nepoužívejte prodřené, ztvrdlé 
nebo jinak poškozené rukavice. Rukavice obsahují přírodní kaučuk, jejich použití 
může způsobit podráždění kůže a alergickou reakci, v takovém případě už rukavice 
nepoužívejte. Přeprava a skladování: Rukavice přepravujte v původním balení nebo 
v plastovém pytli. Rukavice je nutné skladovat v suchém a chladném prostředí, mimo 
dosah přímého slunečního světla. Při vhodných podmínkách skladování je doba 
skladovatelnosti minimálně 5 let od data výroby.
Certifikát EU typu byl vydán oznámeným subjektem č. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Prohlášení o shodě je uveřejněné na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Výrobce: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

DE  SCHUTZHANDSCHUHE
Beschreibung: Fünf Finger nahtlose Schutzhandschuhe gestrickt aus Nylon mit latex-
Beschichtung auf der Handfläche und Fingern. Sie werden vor allem für die Arbeit 
in trockener Umgebung konzipiert. Sie werden in der Größe 6-11.  Die Handschuhe 
erfüllen die Normen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 und EN ISO 21420:2020 und  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Persönliche Schutzausrüstung der Kategorie II.
Gebrauch: Diese Schutzhandschuhe dienen dem Schutz der Hände gegen mechanische 
Risiken bei trockenen Bedingungen, vor allem bei feinen Tätigkeiten an Maschinen, in 
Lagerhallen, Leichtindustrie usw.
Merkmale und Markierung: Jedes Paar ist mit Herstellerlogo, Artikelnummer, 
Herstellungsdatum (Monat/Jahr) und Schutzpiktogrammen gekennzeichnet
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Schutzhandschuhe und andere Handschutzausrüstungen 
gegen mechanische Risiken – Schutzstufen:
Abriebfestigkeit: 3 (1-4)
Schnittfestigkeit: 1 (1-5)
Reißfestigkeit: 2 (1-4)
Punktionsbeständigkeit: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM Schnittwiderstand: X (A-F)
Fertigkeit 5 (1-5)
X – nicht geprüft, Prüfverfahren scheint für das Handschuhdesign/-material nicht 
geeignet zu sein. Die Schutzstufen gelten nur für das komplette Produkt mit allen 
Schichten.

Wartung und Nutzung der Schutzhandschuhe: Handschuhe vor Strahlungswärme 
schützen, nicht organischen Lösungsmitteln und deren Dämpfen sowie Schmierstoffen, 
Fetten, Mineralöl aussetzen. Enfernen Sie Schmutz mit einem Pinsel und lassen Sie die 
Handschuhe bei Raumtemperatur nach dem Gebrauch frei trocknen. Die Handschuhe 
dürfen nicht in der Waschmaschine gewaschen oder chemisch gereinigt werden.
Achtung: Die Handschuhe dürfen nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, 
dass diese sich in beweglichen Maschinenteilen verfangen. Wegen der Klinge 
tragen die Testergebnisse der Schnittfestigkeit mit einem Kreismesser (6.2) sind nur 
hinweisend, während der TDM-Schnittfestigkeitstest (6.3) das Referenzergebnis 
ist. Die Schutzfunktionen sind nur auf der Handfläche des Handschuhs bezogen. 
Verwenden Sie immer die richtige Handschuhgröße und begutachten Sie den Zustand 
der Handschuhe vor jedem Einsatz. Verwenden Sie niemals bereits getragene, 
gehärtete oder in anderer Weise beschädigte Handschuhe. Handschuhe enthalten 
Naturkautschuk, Ihre Verwendung kann zu Hautreizungen und allergischen Reaktionen 
führen, Verwenden Sie in diesem Fall keine Handschuhe mehr.
Transport und Lagerung: Die Handschuhe sind in der Originalverpackung oder mit 
Kunststoff abgedeckt zu transportieren, es notwendig, sie unter trockenen, kühlen 
Bedingungen und vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschützt zu lagern. Die Haltbarkeit 
beträgt 5 Jahre ab dem Zeitpunkt der Herstellung unter geeigneten Bedingungen.
Die EU-Typ-Zertifizierung wurde von benannter Stelle Nr. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. 
Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic ausgestellt. 
Die Konformitätserklärung ist auf www.cerva.com/conformity.htm veröffentlicht.
Hersteller: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tschechische Republik 
www.cerva.com

DK  BESKYTTELSESHANDSKE
Beskrivelse: Femfingret, sømløs handske af strikket nylon med latex-belægning i 
håndflade og på fingre. Beregnet til arbejde i tørre omgivelser. Tilgængelige størrelser 
6-11.  Handskerne opfylder forskrifterne (EU) 2016/425 og EN ISO 21420:2020  
og EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Personlig værnemiddel af kategori II.
Anvendelse/ egenskaber: Handsken er beregnet til beskyttelse af hånden mod 
mekaniske risici under tørre forhold, især i finteknik, maskiner, lagre, let industri osv.
Mærkning: Hvert par er markeret med logo fra producent, artikelnummer, 
fremstillingsdato (måned / år) og beskyttelsespiktogrammer

læs brugervej-
ledningen identifikation af 

producent
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Beskyttelseshandsker og andet håndbeskyttelsesudstyr mod 
mekaniske risici – beskyttelsesniveauer:
Slidstyrke: 3 (1-4)
Gennemskæring: 1 (1-5)
Iturivning: 2 (1-4)
Stikmodstand: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM cut modstand: X (A-F)
Smidighed 5 (1-5)
X – ikke testet, testmetoden synes ikke at være egnet til handskens design/materiale. 
Beskyttelsesniveauerne gælder kun for det komplette produkt med alle lag. 

Vedligeholdelse og brug af beskyttelseshandsker: Beskyt handsken mod 
strålevarme. Må ikke udsættes for organiske opløsningsmidler, dampe, smøremidler, 
fedt, mineralolier. Fjern groft snavs med en børste og lad handsker tørre frit, ved 
stuetemperatur efter brug. Handsker kan ikke vaskes eller renses.
Advarsel: Handsker skal ikke anvendes, hvis der er risiko for, at de bliver fanget af 
bevægelige maskindele. På grund af bladets slid, skæretesten med det cirkulære 
blad (EN 388 – 6.2.) er kun vejledende, mens skæretesten, foretaget med det aflange 
blad (TDM EN 388 – 6.3.), er den opnåede referenceværdi. Beskyttelsesfunktioner 
er kun gældende på håndfladen af handske. Brug altid korrekt handske størrelse og 
undersøg handskens tilstand før hver brug. Brug aldrig slidte, ødelagte eller på anden 
måde beskadigede handsker. Handsker indeholder naturgummi, deres anvendelse 
kan forårsage en vis hudirritation og allergisk reaktion, i sådanne tilfælde må du 
ikke bruge handsker længere. Transport og opbevaring: Handsker skal opbevares 
i originalemballagen. Opbevares bedst mørkt, tørt, køligt og væk fra direkte sollys. 
Holdbarhed er 5 år fra produktionsdatoen, hvis de opbevares i passende forhold.
Erklæring er udstedt af No. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak 
Republic. 
Overensstemmelseserklæring findes på  www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjekkiet  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EE  KAITSEKINDAD
Kirjeldus:  Õmblusteta elastse randmeosaga nailon sõrmkindad, peopesa ja sõrmed 
kaetud lateks päällystettä. Need on ette nähtud töötamiseks kuivas keskkonnas. 
Need on valmistatud suuruses 6-11.  Kindad vastavad määruse (EL) 2016/425 ja  
EN ISO 21420:2020 ja EN 388:2016+A1:2018 standarditele. II kategooria 
isikukaitsevahendid. 
Kasutamine: Kindad on disainitud käte kaitsmiseks mehaaniliste  vigastuste eest kuivades 
oludes, eriti peenmehaanikas, masinaehituses, laduds, kergetööstuses jne.
Funktsioonid ja märgistused: Igale paarile on märgitud tootja logo, tootenumber, 
valmistamiskuupäev (kuu / aasta) ja kaitsepiktogrammid

lugege 
kasutusjuhendit

tootja 
kaubamär

vastavus-
märgistus

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Kaitsekindad ja muud kätekaitsevahendid mehaaniliste 
ohtude eest – kaitsetasemed:
Abrasiivne vastupidavus: 3 (1-4)
Lõikekindlus: 1 (1-5)
Rebenemis kindlus: 2 (1-4)
Torkekindlus: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM takistus: X (A-F)
Kinda kasutusmugavus 5 (1-5)
X – ei ole katsetatud, katsemeetod ei tundu sobivat kinda konstruktsiooni/materjali 
jaoks. Kaitsetasemed kehtivad ainult kogu toote ja kõigi kihtide kohta.  

Kaitsekinnaste hooldus ja kasutamine: Kaitske kindaid kiirgava kuumuse eest, 
ärge jätke kokku orgaaniliste lahustite ja nende aurude, määrdeainete, rasvade, 
mineraalõlide. Eemaldage üleliigne mustus harjaga ja jätke kindad toatemperatuurile 
kuivama. Kindaid ei tohi pesta pesumasinaga ega puhastada keemilises puhastuses.
Hoiatus: Kindaid ei tohi kasutada kui on oht, et kindad võivad jääda seadmete 
liikuvate osade külge/vahele. Tänu tera tuhmid terad, ümmarguse teravikuga 
läbitorkamise kindluse katsete (6.2.) tulemused on ainult ligikaudsed, lõikekindluse 
katse (6.3.) on aga tehtud konkreetse materjaliga. Ainult kinda peopesad on kaetud 
kätt kaitsva materjaliga. Alati tuleb kasutada õiget kinda suurust, kontrollige kinnaste 
seisukorda enne kinda kasutamist. Ärge kasutage kantud ega kahjustatud kindaid. 
Kinnaste kasutamine võib tundlike nahaga inimestel tekitada nahaärritust ja allergilist 
reaktsiooni.  Sellisel juhul ei ole kindaid soovitatav rohkem kasutada. Transport ja 
ladustamine: Kindaid transporditakse originaalpakendis või kilekotti pakituna, vajalik 
on ladustada kindaid kuivas, jahedates tingimustes ja eemal otsesest päikesevalgusest. 
Realiseerimisaeg on 5 aastat alates kinda tootmise kuupäevast (eeldusel, et kindaid on 
käideldud nõutud tingimustes).
EL sertifikaadi on andnud välja teavitatud asutus nr 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Vastavusdeklaratsioon on saadaval aadressil www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Tootja: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tšehhi www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

ES  GUANTES DE SEGURIDAD 
Descripción: Guantes de seguridad sin costura, de cinco dedos, tejidos en nylon con 
recubrimiento de látex en palmas y dedos. Están diseñados principalmente para 
trabajar en ambiente seco. Disponibles en talles 6-11. Los guantes cumplen con las 
normativas (UE) 2016/425 y EN ISO 21420:2020 y EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Equipo de 
Protección Individual de categoría II.
Uso: Los guantes están diseñados para protección de las manos contra riesgos 
mecánicos en condiciones secas, especialmente en ingeniería fina, maquinaria, 
almacenes, industria ligera, etc.
Características y marcas: Cada par está marcado con logo del fabricante, número de 
artículo, fecha de fabricación (mes / año) y pictogramas de protección
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Guantes de protección y otros equipos de protección de 
manos contra riesgos mecánicos – niveles de protección:
Grado de resistencia a la abrasión: 3 (1-4)
Grado de resistencia a los cortes: 1 (1-5)
Grado de resistencia desgarros: 2 (1-4)
Grado de resistencia perforaciones: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Resistencia de corte TDM: X (A-F)
Clase de destreza 5 (1-5)
X – no ensayado, el método de ensayo no parece adecuado para el diseño/material 
del guante. Los niveles de protección sólo se aplican al producto completo con todas 
las capas.  

Mantenimiento y uso: Proteja los guantes del calor radiante, no los exponga a solventes 
orgánicos y sus vapores, lubricantes, grasas, aceites minerales. Quite la suciedad gruesa 
con cepillo y déjelos secar a temperatura ambiente luego de usar. No lavar a máquina 
o en seco.
Advertencia: No use los guantes si hay riesgo de que sean atrapados por partes 
móviles de maquinarias. Debido a que la cuchilla está agotando los resultados de 
resistencia contra la perforación mediante una cuchilla redonda (6.2.) son solo 
orientativos, mientras que la prueba de resistencia contra la perforación TDM (6.3.) 
representa el resultado de la realización de referencia. Las propiedades de seguridad 
se aplican únicamente a la zona de la palma. No utilice guantes desgastados, 
endurecidos o de otro modo dañados. Los guantes contienen caucho natural, su uso 
puede provocar cierta irritación cutánea y reacción alérgica, en tal caso no utilizar más 
guantes. Transporte y almacenamiento: Transportar en embalaje original o en bolsa 
de plástico. De ser necesario, almacenar en condiciones secas y frescas, a resguardo 
de la luz solar. La vida útil en condiciones adecuadas es de 5 años a partir de la fecha 
de fabricación. 
El certificado de tipo UE ha sido emitido por la persona notificada no  2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
La declaración de conformidad está disponible en www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Checa 
www.cerva.com

FI  SUOJAKÄSINEET
Kuvaus: Viisisormiset saumattomat nylonkäsineet Lateks-pinnoitteella kämmenosassa 
ja sormissa. Käsineet on tarkoitettu käyttöön ennen kaikkea kuivassa ympäristössä. 
Valmistetaan kokoina 6-11. Käsineet täyttävät asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja  
EN ISO 21420:2020 ja EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normit. Henkilönsuojain luokan II.
Käyttö: Käsineet on suunniteltu suojaamaan käsiä mekaanisilta riskeiltä kuivissa 
olosuhteissa, erityisesti hienotekniikassa, koneissa, varastoissa, kevyessä 
teollisuudessa jne.
Ominaisuudet ja merkinnät: Jokainen pari on merkitty valmistajan logolla,  
tuotenumerolla, valmistuspäivämäärällä (kuukausi / vuosi) ja suojakuvilla
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Suojakäsineet ja muut käsiensuojaimet mekaanisia riskejä 
vastaan – suojatasot:
Hankauskestävyys: 3 (1-4)
Viillonkestävyys: 1 (1-5)
Repäisykestävyys: 2 (1-4)
Pistonkestävyys: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM leikattu resistanssi: X (A-F)
Sorminäppäryys luokka 5 (1-5)
X – ei testattu, testimenetelmä ei vaikuta soveltuvan käsineen rakenteeseen/
materiaaliin. Suojaustasot koskevat vain kokonaistuotetta kaikkine kerroksineen. 

Suojakäsineiden huolto- ja käyttöohje: Suojaa käsineitä tarpeettomalta lämpösäteilyltä. 
Älä aseta käsineitä alttiiksi orgaanisille liuottimille tai niiden höyryille, voiteluaineille, 
rasvoille, mineraaliöljyille. Käytön jälkeen poista karkeat epäpuhtaudet harjalla ja jätä 
käsineet vapaasti levitetyiksi huoneenlämpötilassa. Käsineitä ei saa pestä kemiallisesti tai 
koneessa.
Huomautus: Käsineitä ei saa käyttää siellä, missä on vaarana niiden tarttuminen 
koneiden liikkuviin osiin. Koska terä on väsyttävä, pyöröterän leikkauskestävyyskokeiden 
tulokset (6.2.) ovat vain suuntaa antavia, mutta leikkauskestävyyskoe TDM (6.3.) on 
vertailukokeen tulos. Suojaominaisuudet koskevat vain käsineiden kämmenosaa. 
Käytä aina vain sopivan kokoisia käsineitä ja tarkasta niiden kunto ennen 
jokaista käyttökertaa. Älä koskaan käytä rispaantuneita, kovettuneita tai muuten 
vahingoittuneita käsineitä. Käsineet sisältävät luonnonkumia, niiden käyttö voi 
aiheuttaa ihon ärsytystä ja allergisia reaktioita, äläkä käytä käsineitä enää. Kuljetus 
ja varastointi: Kuljeta käsineitä alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa tai muovipussissa. 
Varastoi käsineet kuivassa ja viileässä tilassa suojattuna suoralta auringonvalolta. 
Sopivissa varastointiolosuhteissa on varastointiaika 5 vuotta valmistusajankohdasta. 
EU-tyyppihyväksynnän on myöntänyt valtuutettu henkilö nro 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus 
on käytettävissä osoitteessa www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. Valmistaja: CERVA 
GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsekin tasavalta www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

FR  GANT DE PROTECTION
Description: Gants à cinq doigts tricoté sans couture en nylon avec enduction de latex 
sur la paume et les doigts.  Utilisez les gants dans des conditions secs. Disponible 
en taille 6-11. Les gants sont conformes aux normes règlement (UE) 2016/425 et  
EN ISO 21420:2020 et EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Equipement de protection individuelle 
de catégorie II.
l‘Utilisation: Gants sont conçus pour la protection des mains contre les  risques 
mécaniques dans des conditions sèches, en particulier dans l‘ingénierie fine, les 
machines, les entrepôts, l‘industrie légère, etc.
Caractéristiques et marquage: Chaque paire est marquée du logo du fabricant, du 
numéro d'article, de la date de fabrication (mois/année) et des pictogrammes de 
protection

lire les instructi-
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Gants de protection et autres équipements de protection des 
mains contre les risques mécaniques – niveaux de protection :
Contre frottements: 3 (1-4)
Contre coupure: 1 (1-5)
Contre déchirure: 2 (1-4)
Contre perforation: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Résistance à la coupure TDM: X (A-F)
Dextérité 5 (1-5)
X – non testé, la méthode d'essai ne semble pas convenir à la conception/au 
matériau du gant. Les niveaux de protection ne s'appliquent qu'au produit complet 
avec toutes les couches.

Entretien et l‘utilisation: Gants de protection contre la chaleur rayonnante, l‘exposition 
aux solvants organiques et leurs vapeurs, les lubrifiants, les graisses, les huiles minérales. 
Enlevez la saleté grossière avec une brosse et laissez les gants sécher librement à 
température ambiante après utilisation. Gants ne doivent pas être lavés ou nettoyés à sec.
Attention: Gants ne doivent pas être utilisés s'il ya un risque qu'ils seront pris dans 
les pièces mobiles de la machine. En raison d'une épuisant de la lame, résultats des 
essais de la résistance à la coupe à une lame circulaire (6.2.) ne servent qu’à titre 
d’orientation, par contre l’essai de résistance à la coupe TDM (6.3.) représente le 
résultat du traitement de référence. Les fonctions de sécurité s'appliquent uniquement 
sur la paume du gant. Toujours utiliser la bonne taille et les conditions de recherche 
païens avant chaque utilisation. N'utilisez jamais usé, endommagé ou durci autrement 
gants. Les gants contiennent du caoutchouc naturel, leur utilisation peut provoquer 
une irritation cutanée et une réaction allergique, dans ce cas, ne plus utiliser de gants.
Transport et stockage: Les gants doivent être transportés dans son emballage 
d'origine ou un couvercle en plastique, il est nécessaire qu'ils soient stockés 
dans des conditions sèches et frais, loin de la lumière solaire directe. Dans des 
conditions optimales, des gants pendant au moins 5 ans peuvent être enregistrés. 
Un certificat UE type a été établi par la personne notifiée n° 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. La déclaration de conformité est 
disponible sur le site www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. Fabricant: CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, République tchèque www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

GR  ΠΡΟΣΤΑΤΕΥΤΙΚΑ ΓΑΝΤΙΑ
Περιγραφή: Προστατευτικά γάντια πέντε δακτύλων, άνευ ραφής, πλεκτά από 
νάιλον με επικάλυψη από λατέξ στην παλάμη και τα δάκτυλα. Είναι σχεδιασμένα 
για εργασίες σε στεγνό περιβάλλον.  Είναι κατασκευασμένα σε μέγεθος 6-11.  
Τα γάντια πληρούν τους κανονισμούς (ΕΕ) 2016/425 και EN ISO 21420:2020 και  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Εξοπλισμός προσωπικής προστασίας κατηγορίας II.
Χρήση: Τα γάντια έχουν σχεδιαστεί για την προστασία των χεριών από μηχανικούς  
κινδύνους, σε ξηρές συνθήκες, ειδικά για χρήση σε λεπτές μηχανικές εργασίες, 
μηχανήματα, αποθήκες, ή στην ελαφρά βιομηχανία κ.λπ.
Χαρακτηριστικά και σημάνσεις: Κάθε ζεύγος φέρει το λογότυπο του κατασκευαστή, 
τον αριθμό προϊόντος, την ημερομηνία κατασκευής (μήνας/έτος) και τα 
εικονογράμματα προστασίας
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Προστατευτικά γάντια και άλλος προστατευτικός εξοπλισμός 
χεριών έναντι μηχανικών κινδύνων – επίπεδα προστασίας:
Αντοχή τριβής: 3 (1-4)
Αντοχή κοψίματος: 1 (1-5)
Αντοχή σκισίματος: 2 (1-4)
Αντίσταση διάτρησης: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM αντίσταση αποκοπής: X (A-F)
Επιδεξιότητα 5 (1-5)
X – δεν έχει δοκιμαστεί, η μέθοδος δοκιμής δεν φαίνεται να είναι κατάλληλη για 
το σχέδιο/υλικό των γαντιών. Τα επίπεδα προστασίας ισχύουν μόνο για το πλήρες 
προϊόν με όλα τα στρώματα. 

Συντήρηση και χρήση των γαντιών προστασίας: Προστατέψτε τα γάντια από τη 
θερμική ακτινοβολία, μην τα εκθέτετε σε οργανικούς διαλύτες και στους ατμούς τους, 
προστατέψτε τα από λιπαντικά, λίπη, ορυκτά έλαια. Αφαιρέστε την βρωμιά με μια 
βούρτσα και αφήστε τα γάντια να στεγνώσουν ελεύθερα σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
μετά τη χρήση. Τα γάντια δεν μπορεί να πλένονται στο πλυντήριο ή να υπόκεινται σε 
στεγνό καθάρισμα.
Προειδοποίηση: Τα γάντια δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται εάν υπάρχει κίνδυνος 
κράτησης τους από κινούμενα μηχανικά μέρη. Λόγω της άμβλυνσης της λεπίδας, 
τα αποτελέσματα των δοκιμών ανθεκτικότητας σε κοπή από το δισκοπρίονο 
(6.2) είναι μόνο ενδεικτικά ενώ η δοκιμή ανθεκτικότητας σε κοπή TDM (6.3) είναι 
αποφασιστική. Τα χαρακτηριστικά προστασίας των γαντιών εφαρμόζονται μόνο 
στο τμήμα της παλάμης. Να χρησιμοποιείτε πάντα το σωστό μέγεθος γαντιών και 
να εξετάζεται αν βρίσκονται σε καλή  κατάσταση πριν από κάθε χρήση. Ποτέ μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε φθαρμένα ή σκληρά γάντια ή γάντια που έχουν υποστεί ζημιά 
με οποιαδήποτε άλλο τρόπο. Τα γάντια περιέχουν φυσικό καουτσούκ, η χρήση 
τους μπορεί να προκαλέσει ερεθισμό του δέρματος και αλλεργική αντίδραση, 
σε αυτήν την περίπτωση μην χρησιμοποιείτε γάντια περαιτέρω. Μεταφορά και 
Αποθήκευση: Τα γάντια πρέπει να μεταφέρονται στην αρχική τους συσκευασία 
ή σε ένα πλαστικό κάλυμμα. Είναι απαραίτητο να αποθηκεύονται σε ξηρό, 
δροσερό μέρος και μακριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως. Η διάρκεια ζωής τους 
είναι 5 χρόνια από την ημερομηνία κατασκευής, σε κατάλληλες συνθήκες. 
Πιστοποιητικό τύπου EE εκδόθηκε από τον Οργανισμό: No. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης είναι 
διαθέσιμη μετά στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Κατασκευαστής: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Τσεχική 
Δημοκρατία www.cerva.com

HR  ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE
Opis: Zaštitne rukavice bez šavova, s pet prstiju, šivane od najlona s lateks prevlake 
na dlanu i prstima. Dizajnirane su za uporabu u suhim uvjetima. Dostupne veličine 
6-11.Rukavice zadovoljavaju propise iz Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 i EN ISO 21420:2020  
i EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osobno zaštitno sredstvo kategorija II.
Upotreba: Rukavice su dizajnirane za zaštitu ruku protiv mehaničkih rizika u suhim 
uvjetima, pogotovo na području fine mehanike, rukovanju strojevima, u skladištima, 
laganoj industriji itd.
Značajke i oznake: Svaki par označen je logotipom proizvođača, brojem proizvoda, 
datumom proizvodnje (mjesec / godina) i piktogramima zaštite
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaštitne rukavice i druga zaštitna oprema za ruke protiv 
mehaničkih rizika – razine zaštite:
Otpornost na abraziju: 3 (1-4)
Otpornost na rezanje: 1 (1-5)
Otpornost na trganje: 2 (1-4)
Otpornost na probijanje: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM rezna otpornost: X (A-F)
Pokretljivost 5 (1-5)
X – nije  ispitano, Čini se da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn/materijal 
rukavica. Razine zaštite odnose se samo na cijeli proizvod sa svim slojevima.  

Održavanje i uporaba zaštitnih rukavica: Zaštitite rukavice od toplinskog zračenja, ne 
izlažite ih organskim otapalima i njihovim parama, mazivima, mastima, mineralnim uljima. 
Uklonite grubu prljavštinu četkom i ostavite rukavice da se suše na sobnoj temperaturi 
nakon korištenja. Rukavice se ne mogu strojno prati ili kemijski čistiti.
Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smiju koristiti ako postoji opasnost da ih mogu zahvatiti 
pokretni dijelovi stroja. Zbog iscrpljenja noža, rezultati testa otpornosti na sječenje 
kružnom oštricom (6.2.) navode se samo kao informacija, dok proba otpornosti protiv 
rezanja TDM (6.3.) izvršena je referentno. Zaštitne značajke rukavice nalaze se samo 
na dlanu rukavice. Uvijek koristiti odgovarajuću veličinu rukavica i provjeriti u kakvom 
su stanju rukavice prije korištenja. Nikad ne koristiti iznošene, otvrdnute ili na bilo koji 
drugi način oštećene rukavice. Rukavice sadrže prirodnu gumu, njihova upotreba može 
izazvati iritaciju kože i alergijsku reakciju; u tom slučaju rukavice nemojte dalje koristiti.
Transport i skladištenje: Rukavice se moraju transportirati u originalnom pakiranju ili 
u plastičnoj vrećici, čuvati u suhim i hladnim uvjetima i dalje od direktnog sunčevog 
svjetla. Rukavice mogu biti skladištene do 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje, pod 
uvjetom da su uvjeti skladištenja odgovarajući. Certifikat EU o tipu je izdalo Ovlašteno 
tijelo br. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Izjava o podudarnosti biće objavljena na stranicama www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka republika 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

HU  VÉDŐKESZTYŰ
Leírás:  Kötött nejlon védőkesztyű tenyéren latex gumiban mártott. Főleg száraz 
környezetben történő munkára tervezték. Méret: 6-11-es. A kesztyűk kielégítik az 
(EU) 2016/425 rendelet és az EN ISO 21420:2020, EN 388:2016+A1:2018 szabványok 
vonatkozó követelményeit. Egyéni védőeszköz II. kategóriába.
Alkalmazás: A kesztyűket a kéz védelmére tervezték mechanikai ártalmak ellen 
kockázatok. Száraz körülmények között alkalmazhatóak. Jellemző alkalmazási területek: 
műszeripar, gépgyártás, raktározás, könnyűipar stb.
Tulajdonságok és jelzések: Minden párot a gyártó logója, cikkszáma, gyártási dátuma 
(hónap / év) és a védelem piktogramjai jelölnek

olvassa el a 
használati 
utasítást

gyártó  
azonosítása

megfelelőségi 
jelölés

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Védőkesztyűk és egyéb kézvédő eszközök mechanikai 
kockázatok ellen – védelmi szintek:
Dörzsöléssel szemben: 3 (1-4)
Vágással szemben: 1 (1-5)
Szakítással szemben: 2 (1-4)
Átszúrással szemben: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM vágási ellenállás: X (A-F)
Fogási tulajdonság 5 (1-5)
X – nem vizsgálták, a vizsgálati módszer nem tűnik megfelelőnek a kesztyű 
kialakítására/anyagára. A védelmi szintek csak a teljes termékre vonatkoznak az 
összes réteggel együtt.

Használat és karbantartás: Óvja a védőkesztyűket sugárzó hőtől, oldószerektől és 
azok gőzeitől, kenőanyagoktól, zsírtól, ásványi olajtól. A durva szennyeződést távolítsa 
el kefével, a nedves kesztyűket szobahőmérsékleten hagyja teljesen megszáradni. A 
védőkesztyűket nem szabad kimosni vagy vegytisztítani!
Figyelmeztetés: A védőkesztyűket nem szabad viselni, ha elakadás veszélye áll fenn 
mozgó gépalkatrészek miatt. A penge tompásága miatt a vágásállóság vizsgálati (6.2) 
eredmény a kör alakú pengével csak hozzávetőleges / jelző, míg a TDM vágás ellenállási 
teszt (6.3.) a referencia teljesítmény eredménye.Védőképessége csak a tenyéren van. 
Mindig kezére megfelelő méretű kesztyűt viseljen! Minden használat előtt ellenőrizze a 
kesztyű állapotát! Ne használjon elkopott, megkeményedett, szakadt, vagy más módon 
sérült kesztyűt!  A kesztyű természetes gumit tartalmaz, viselése allergiás reakciót 
válthat ki érzékeny bőrű személyeknél. Ilyen esetben ne viselje a kesztyűt tovább! 
Tárolás és szállítás: A védőkesztyűket szállítsa és a tárolja az eredeti csomagolásásban, 
vagy zárt műanyag tasakban! Tárolja száraz, állandó hőmérsékletű térben, sugárzó 
hőtől és napfénytől védett helyen! A védőkesztyűket a gyártástól számítva 5 év belül 
szabad felhasználni, a fentiek figyelembe vételével.
EU-Típusvizsgálati bizonyítványt kiállította: 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat letölthető a www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
A gyártó: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Csehország 
www.cerva.com
Fogalmazó: CERVA Magyarország Kft. 1222 Budapest, Nagytétényi út 112-116.-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

IT  GUANTI PROTETTIVI
Descrizione:  I guanti di protezione senza cuciture a cinque dita, realizzati maglia in 
nylon con rivestimento in lattice sul palmo e sulle dita. Particolarmente indicati per 
i lavori in ambienti asciutti. Sono prodotti nelle taglie da 6-11. I guanti soddisfano il 
Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 e gli standard EN ISO 21420:2020 e EN 388:2016+A1:2018. 
Dispositivi di protezione individuale categoria II.
Uso: I guanti sono progettati per la protezione delle mani contro i rischi meccanici in 
condizioni asciutte, in particolare nell’ingegneria fine, macchinari, magazzini, industria 
leggera ecc.
Proprietà e simboli: Ogni paio è contrassegnato da logo del produttore, numero di 
articolo, data di produzione (mese/anno) e pittogrammi di protezione

leggere le 
istruzioni per 

l'utente

identificazione 
del produttore

marcatura di 
conformità

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Guanti di protezione e altri dispositivi di protezione delle mani 
contro i rischi meccanici - livelli di protezione:
Resistenza all‘abrasione: 3 (1-4)
Resisteza al taglio: 1 (1-5)
Resistenza allo strappo: 2 (1-4)
Resistenza alla perofrazione: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Resistenza al taglio TDM: X (A-F)
Destrezza 5 (1-5)
X – Non testato, il metodo di prova sembra non essere adatto al design/materiale del 
guanto. I livelli di protezione si applicano solo al prodotto completo con tutti gli strati.

Istruzioni per l’uso e la manutenzione dei guanti protettivi: Proteggere i guanti dal calore 
radiante e non esporre a solventi organici e ai loro vapori, lubrificanti, grassi, oli minerali. 
Rimuovere lo sporco ruvido con una spazzoe lasciare asciugare i guanti la liberamente a 
temperatura ambiente dopo l’uso.  I guanti non possono essere lavati in lavatrice o puliti 
a secco.
Avvertenze: I guanti non vanno usati se esiste un rischio di impigliamento con parti di 
macchinari in movimento. A causa dell'esaurimento della lama, i risultati delle prove 
della resistenza al taglio causato da lama circolare (6.2.) sono puramente indicativi, 
invece la prova della resistenza al taglio TDM (6.3.) è il risultato dell’esecuzione di 
riferimento. Le proprietà protettive si applicano solo al palmo del guanto. Usare 
sempre guanti della taglia corretta e controllarne lo stato prima di ogni utilizzo. Non 
utilizzare mai guanti logori, induriti o danneggiati in altro modo. I guanti contengono 
gomma naturale, il loro utilizzo può provocare irritazioni cutanee e reazioni allergiche, 
in tal caso non utilizzare ulteriormente i guanti.
Trasporto e conservazione: Trasportare i guanti nella loro confezione originale o in un 
sacchetto di plastica. I guanti vanno conservati in un luogo fresco e asciutto, lontano 
dalla luce diretta del sole. In condizioni di conservazione appropriate, i guanti possono 
essere conservati per 5 anni dalla data di produzione.
Il certificato di tipo CE è stato rilasciato dall’organismo notificato n. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Il certificato di conformità è disponibile sul sito www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Produttore: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Repubblica Ceca  
www.cerva.com

KZ  ҚОРҒАҒЫШ ҚОЛҒАП
Сипаттама:  Алақан мен саусақтар латекс жабыны бар нейлоннан тоқылған бес 
саусақты жіксіз қорғаныс қолғаптары. Олар негізінен құрғақ ортада жұмыс істеуге 
арналған. Қолжетімді өлшемдер 6-11. Қолғаптар (ЕО) 2016/425 ережесіне және 
EN ISO 21420:2020 және EN 388:2016+A1:2018 стандарттарына сәйкес келеді. 
Жеке қорғану құралдары II санат.
Қолдану: Қолғаптар құрғақ жағдайларда, әсіресе ұсақ техникада, машиналарда, 
қоймаларда, жеңіл өнеркәсіпте, т.б. қолды механикалық қауіптерден қорғауға 
арналған.
Ерекшеліктер мен таңбалау: Әрбір жұп өндірушінің логотипімен, мақала 
нөмірімен, шығарылған күнімен (ай/жыл) және қорғау пиктограммаларымен 
белгіленген

пайдалану 
нұсқаулығын 

оқып шығыңыз

өндіруші 
идентификациясы

ЕО сәйкестігінің 
белгіленуі

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Механикалық қауіптерден қорғайтын қолғаптар және 
қолды қорғайтын басқа да құралдар – қорғаныс деңгейлері:
Тозуға қарсы қорғаныс дәрежесі: 3 (1-4)
Жүздерді кесу қорғау дәрежесі: 1 (1-5)
Келесі үзілуіне қарсы қорғау дәрежесі: 2 (1-4)
Тесуге қарсы қорғау дәрежесі: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM кесу кедергісі: X (A-F)
Ептілік 5 (1-5)
X – сыналмаған, Сынақ әдісі қолғап дизайнына/материалына сәйкес келмейтін 
сияқты. Қорғаныс деңгейлері тек барлық қабаттары бар толық өнімге 

Қауіпсіздік қолғаптарына техникалық қызмет көрсету және пайдалану: 
Қолғаптарды сәулеленуден қорғаңыз, органикалық еріткіштердің және олардың 
буларының, майлау материалдарының, майлардың, минералды майлардың 
әсеріне ұшыратпаңыз. Дөрекі кірді щеткамен алып тастаңыз және қолданғаннан 
кейін қолғаптарды бөлме температурасында еркін құрғатыңыз. Қолғаптарды 
машинада жууға немесе құрғақ тазалауға болмайды.
Ескерту: Қозғалатын машина бөлшектерінің тиіп кету қаупі болса, қолғапты 
пайдаланбау қажет. Дискілі пышақтың жүзіне қарсылық көрсету сынағының (6.2.) 
нәтижесі дискілі пышақтың жүзінің кетуінен болып тек бағдарлау,  керісінше TDM  
ге (6.3.) қарсы кесуіне қарсы сынағы нәтижесі болады. Қорғағыш мүмкіндіктері 
қолғаптың алақан бөлігіне ғана қолданылады. Әрқашан дұрыс қолғап өлшемін 
пайдаланып, әр пайдалану алдында қолғаптың күйін тексеріңіз. Тозған, қатайып 
қалған немесе басқаша зақымдалған қолғапты ешқашан пайдаланбаңыз. Қолғаптың 
құрамында табиғи резеңке бар, оларды қолдану терінің тітіркенуіне және 
аллергиялық реакцияны тудыруы мүмкін, мұндай жағдайда қолғапты бұдан әрі 
пайдаланбаңыз. Тасымалдау және сақтау: Қолғапты бастапқы қаптамасында немесе 
пластик қаптамада тасымалдау қажет, оны құрғақ, салқын жағдайларда және тікелей 
күн көзінен алыс сақтау керек. Жарамды жағдайларда сақтағанда, жарамдылық 
мерзімі жасалған күннен бастап 5 жыл.
ЕО типті сертификатты № 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak 
Republic. Сәйкестік туралы декларация жарияланған www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Өндіруші: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Чехия www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LT  APSAUGINĖS PIRŠTINĖS
Aprašymas: Penki pirštės besiūlės megztos nailonas pirštinės su latekso dengtu 
paviršiumi delno ir pirštų srityse. Jos sukurtas dirbti sausoje darbo aplinkoje. Pirštinės 
yra 6-11 dydžių. Pirštinės atitinka Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 ir EN ISO 21420:2020 ir  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normas. Asmens apsaugos priemonė II kategorijos.
Naudojimas: Pirštinės yra skirtos apsaugoti nuo mechaninių  susijusių pavojų. Jos yra 
skirtos darbui sausoje aplinkoje, ypač tiksliosios inžinerijos, mašinų, sandėliavimo, 
lengvosios pramonės ir t.t. srityse.
Savybės ir žymėjimas: Kiekviena pora pažymima gamintojo logotipu, gaminio  
numeriu, pagaminimo data (mėnuo / metai) ir apsaugos piktogramomis

perskaitykite 
vartotojo 
instrukciją

gamintojo 
identifikavimas

atitikties 
ženklinimas

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Apsauginės pirštinės ir kitos rankų apsaugos priemonės nuo 
mechaninių pavojų – apsaugos lygiai:
Atsparumas įbrėžimui: 3 (1-4)
Atsparumas įpjovimui: 1 (1-5)
Atsparumas įplėšimui: 2 (1-4)
Atsparumas pradūrimui: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM pasipriešinimo varžai: X (A-F)
Judrumas 5 (1-5)
X – neišbandyta, bandymo metodas, atrodo, netinkamas pirštinių konstrukcijai ir 
(arba) medžiagai. Apsaugos lygiai taikomi tik visam gaminiui su visais sluoksniais. 

Pirštinių priežiūra ir naudojimas: Saugokite pirštinės nuo karščio, organinių tirpiklių 
ir jų garų, lubrikantų, riebalų, mineralinių aliejų. Po naudojimo stambius nešvarumus 
nuvalykite šepetėliu ir leiskite laisvai išdžiūti kambario temperatūroje. Negalima plauti 
skalbimo mašinoje ar valyti sauso valymo būdu.
Įspėjimas: Pirštinių negalima naudoti, jeigu yra pavojus įsipainioti į judančias mašinos 
dalis. Dėl peilio nuovargio, atsparumo pjovimui apskritu disku bandymų rezultatai 
(6.2) yra tik orientaciniai, o atsparumo įpjovimams TDM bandymai (6.3) yra grindžiami 
pavyzdinės versijos rezultatu. Apsauginėmis savybėmis pasižymi tik pirštinių delno 
sritis. Naudokite tik tinkamo dydžio pirštines ir kiekvieną kartą prieš naudodami 
patikrinkite pirštinių būklę. Niekada nenaudokite susidėvėjusių, sukietėjusių ar bet 
kaip kitaip pažeistų pirštinių. Pirštinėse yra natūralaus kaučiuko, jų naudojimas gali 
sudirginti odą ir sukelti alerginę reakciją, tokiu atveju pirštinių daugiau nenaudokite.
Gabenimas ir saugojimas: Pirštinės turi būti gabenamos originalioje pakuotėje arba 
plastikiniame maišelyje. Pirštines būtina laikyti sausoje, vėsioje aplinkoje, kur nesiekia 
tiesioginiai saulės spinduliai. Laikant tinkamomis sąlygomis pirštines galima saugoti  
5 metai nuo pagaminimo datos.
ES tipo pažymėjimą išdavė įgaliota įstaiga Nr. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Atitikties deklaracija paskelbta svetainėje  www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Gamintojas: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Čekijos Respublika 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

LV  AIZSARGCIMDI
Apraksts: Adīti bezvīļu piecu pirkstu neilons aizsargcimdi ar lateksa pārklājumu 
uz plaukstas un pirkstiem. Paredzēti galvenokārt darbam sausā darba vidē. 
Pieejami izmēri 6-11. Cimdi atbilst Regulai (ES) 2016/425 un EN ISO 21420:2020  
un EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Individuālais aizsardzības līdzeklis II. kategorija.
Lietošana: Cimdi ir izstrādāti roku aizsardzībai pret mehāniskiem riskiem sausā darba 
vidē. Īpaši piemēroti inženērijā, mašīnbūvē, noliktavās, vieglajā rūpniecībā.
Piktogrammas un marķējums: Katru pāri apzīmē ar ražotāja logotipu, izstrādājuma 
numuru, izgatavošanas datumu (mēnesi / gadu) un aizsardzības piktogrammām

izlasiet 
lietotāja 

instrukciju

ražotāja 
identifikācija

atbilstības 
marķējums

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Aizsargcimdi un citi roku aizsardzības līdzekļi pret mehāniskiem 
riskiem – aizsardzības līmeņi:
Nodiluma izturība: 3 (1-4)
Izturība pret iegriezumiem: 1 (1-5)
Izturība pret plīsumiem: 2 (1-4)
Izturība pret caurduršanu: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM samazināt pretestību: X (A-F)
Veiklība 5 (1-5)
X – nav  testēts, testa metode, šķiet, nav piemērota cimdu konstrukcijai/materiālam. 
Aizsardzības līmeņi attiecas tikai uz pilnu izstrādājumu ar visiem slāņiem.

Apkope un lietošana: Sargāt cimdus no  atklāta karstuma avota, nepakļaut organisko 
šķīdinātāju un to tvaiku, smērvielu, tauku, minerāleļļu iedarbībai. Lielākos netīrumus 
notīriet ar birstīti un pēc lietošanas ļaujiet cimdiem izžūt istabas temperatūrā. Cimdus 
nedrīkst mazgāt veļasmašīnai vai ķīmiski tīrīt.
Brīdinājums: Neizmantot cimdus gadījumā, ja pastāv mijiedarbības risks ar iekārtu 
kustīgām detaļām. Pateicoties asmeņu nogurumam, izturības pret pārgriešanu ar 
apaļu asmeni (6.2.) testu rezultāti ir tikai aptuveni, savukārt izturības pret sagriešanu 
tests TDM (6.3.) ir atsauces izpildes rezultāts. Norādītais aizsardzības līmenis 
attiecas tikai uz plaukstas daļu. Vienmēr izmantojiet pareizo izmēru un pirms katras 
lietošanas pārbaudiet cimdu stāvokli. Nekad neizmatojiet caurus, sacietējušus vai 
citādi bojātus cimdus. Cimdi satur dabisko kaučuku, to lietošana var izraisīt nelielu 
ādas kairinājumu un alerģisku reakciju, tādā gadījumā vairs nelietojiet cimdus.  
Transportēšana un uzglabāšana: Cimdi jātransportē oriģinālajā iepakojumā vai 
plastikāta maisā. Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā vietā, nepakļaut tiešu saules staru iedarbībai. 
Derīguma termiņš, pie nosacījuma, ka cimdi tiek uzglabāti piemērotos apstākļos, ir  
5 gadi no ražošanas datuma. 
ES tipa sertifikātu izdevusi pilnvarotā iestāde Nr. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Atbilstības paziņojums publiskots šādā adresē: www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Ražotājs: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Čehija www.cerva.com
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NL  BESCHERMENDE HANDSCHOENEN
Beschrijving: Handschoenen vijf vingers naadloze bescherming gebreid van nylon 
met latex coating op de handpalm en vingers. Geschikt voor droge werkzaamheden. 
Verkrijgbaar in maat 6-11. De handschoenen voldoen aan de voorschriften (EU) 
2016/425 en EN ISO 21420:2020 en EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normen. Persoonlijke 
beschermingsmiddelen categorie II.
Gebruik: Handschoenen zijn ontworpen voor handbescherming tegen mechanische 
risico‘s in droge omstandigheden, met name in fijne machinebouw, machines, 
magazijnen, lichte industrie enz.
Eigenschappen en markering: Elk paar is gemarkeerd met het logo van de fabrikant, 
artikelnummer, productiedatum (maand/jaar) en beschermingspictogrammen

lees de  
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Beschermende handschoenen en andere 
handbeschermingsmiddelen tegen mechanische risico's – beschermingsniveaus:
Schuurbestendig: 3 (1-4)
Snijweerstand: 1 (1-5)
Scheurbestendig: 2 (1-4)
Doorsteekbestendig: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM snijweerstand: X (A-F)
Precisie 5 (1-5)
X – niet getest. Testmethode lijkt niet geschikt voor het handschoenontwerp/
materiaal. De beschermingsniveaus gelden alleen voor het volledige product met 
alle lagen.

Reiniging en onderhoud: Bescherm de handschoenen tegen stralingshitte, niet 
blootstellen aan organische oplosmiddelen en dampen, smeermiddelen, vetten, 
minerale oliën. Verwijder grof vuil met een borstel en laat handschoenen drogen 
bij kamertemperatuur na gebruik. Handschoenen kunnen niet worden gewassen of 
chemisch worden gereinigd.
Waarschuwing: Handschoenen mogen niet worden gedragen als er een risico 
bestaat op verstrengeling met bewegende onderdelen van machines. Ten gevolge 
mesvermoeidheid, de resultaten van de circulaire snijweerstandtest (EN 388 - 6.2.) 
geven slecht een indicatie, terwijl de TDM snijweerstandstest (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) 
reële resultaten weergeeft. Gebruik altijd de juiste maat. Testen zijn uitgevoerd 
op de palm van de hand. Zowel nieuwe als reeds gebruikte handschoenen dienen 
grondig geïnspecteerd te worden op mogelijke beschadigingen voor gebruik. 
Handschoenen bevatten natuurlijk rubber, het gebruik ervan kan enige huidirritatie 
en allergische reacties veroorzaken, gebruik in dat geval geen handschoenen meer. 
Transport en opslag: Handschoenen moeten worden vervoerd in de originele 
verpakking of plastic zak. Opslaan in een koele, donkere en droge ruimte buiten 
het bereik van direct zonlicht. Indien juist opgeslagen zullen deze handschoenen 
maximaal 5 jaar hun fysieke eigenschappen behouden vanaf de fabricagedatum. 
De gebruiksduur kan niet aangegeven worden en is afhankelijk van de toepassing 
en verantwoordelijkheidszin van de gebruiker. Deze dient zich te vergewissen 
van de geschiktheid van de handschoen voor het beoogde gebruik. EU type 
certificaat werd uitgegeven door erkende keuringsinstantie nr. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. De conformiteitsverklaring is 
beschikbaar op www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. Leverancier: CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjechië www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NO  VERNEHANSKER
Beskrivelse: Sømløse femfingrede strikkede hansker i nylon med et belegg av latex 
i håndflaten og på fingrene. De er særlig beregnet på arbeid under tørre forhold. 
Lages i størrelsene 6-11.  Hanskene tilfredsstiller regelverket (EU) 2016/425 og  
EN ISO 21420:2020 og EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Personlig verneutstyr kategori II.
Bruk: Hansker er designet for håndbeskyttelse mot mekaniske farer i tørre forhold, spesielt 
innen finteknikk, maskineri, varehus, lett industri etc.
Funksjoner og merkning: Hvert par er merket med produsentlogo, artikkelnummer, 
produksjonsdato (måned / år) og beskyttelsespiktogrammer

les 
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Vernehansker og annet hånd beskyttelsesutstyr mot mekanisk 
risiko – beskyttelsesnivåer:
Slitasjebestandighet: 3 (1-4)
Skjærefasthet: 1 (1-5)
Rivestyrke: 2 (1-4)
Stikkstyrke: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM kuttmotstand: X (A-F)
Behendighet: 5 (1-5)
X – Ikke testet, testmetoden ser ikke ut til å være egnet for hanskekonstruksjonen/
materialet. Beskyttelsesnivåene gjelder kun for det komplette produktet med alle lag. 

Instruksjoner for vedlikehold og bruk av beskyttelseshansker: Beskyt hanskene mod 
strålevarme, utsett ikke hanskene for organiske løsemidler og eller -damper, smøremidler, 
fett, mineralske oljer. Etter bruk bør grovere tilsmussing fjernes med en fin børste. 
Hanskene bør oppbevares løst utstrakt ved romtemperatur. Hanskene er ikke egnet til vask 
eller kjemisk rensning.
Advarsel: Hanskene bør ikke brukes der hvor det er fare for at de kan vikles inn 
i bevegelige maskindeler. Siden eggen blir sløvere er resultatene av testingen av 
gjennomskjæring med rund egg (EN 388 - 6.2.) kun ment som retningsgivende, 
mens testingen av gjennomskjæring med rett egg (TDM EN 388 - (6.3.) er 
referanseytelsesresultatet. De beskyttende egenskapene relaterer kun til hanskens 
håndflate. Bruk aldri gjennomslitte, harde, eller på annen måte skadde hansker. 
Hansker inneholder naturgummi, bruk av disse kan forårsake hudirritasjon og allergisk 
reaksjon, i slike tilfeller ikke bruk hanskene lenger. Transport og lagring: Hanskene 
bør transporteres i den originale forpakningen eller i plastpose. Oppbevares best 
i kjølige, tørre og ventilerte omgivelser. Unngå lagring i direkte sollys. Hanskenes 
estimerte holdbarhet er ca. 5 år fra produksjonsdatoen, hvis de har vært oppbevart 
under egnede forhold. EU-Typesertifikat er utstedt av kontrollorgan nr. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Samsvarserklæringen er etter lagt ut på nettstedet www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Produsent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tsjekkia www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

PL  RĘKAWICE OCHRONNE
Opis: Rękawice ochronne z nylona z pięcioma palcami, bezszwowe, pokryte 
warstwą lateks w części chwytnej dłoni i na palcach. Przeznaczone do pracy w 
środowisku suchym. Dostępne rozmiary 6-11.Rękawice spełniają normy określone w 
rozporządzeniu (UE) 2016/425 i EN ISO 21420:2020 i EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Środek 
Ochrony Indywidualnej  kategorii II.
Wykorzystanie i przeznaczenie: Rękawice przeznaczone do ochrony rąk przed urazami 
mechanicznymi w warunkach suchych, zwłaszcza w inżynierii precyzyjnej, maszynach, 
magazynach, przemyśle lekkim itp.
Właściwości i przeznaczenie: Każda para oznaczona jest logo producenta, numerem 
artykułu, datą produkcji (miesiąc/rok) oraz piktogramami ochrony
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Rękawice ochronne i inne środki ochrony rąk przed 
zagrożeniami mechanicznymi – poziomy ochrony:
Stopień ochrony przeciw ścieraniu: 3 (1-4)
Stopień ochrony przeciw przecięciu: 1 (1-5)
Stopień ochrony przeciw rozdarciu: 2 (1-4)
Stopień ochrony przeciw przekłuciu: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Odporność cięcia TDM: X (A-F)
Zręczność 5 (1-5)
X – nie testowano, metoda testowa wydaje się nieodpowiednia dla konstrukcji/
materiału rękawic. Poziomy ochrony dotyczą wyłącznie kompletnego produktu ze 
wszystkimi warstwami.

Instrukcja konserwacji i używania rękawic ochronnych: Rękawice należy chronić przed 
ciepłem promieniowania, nie wystawiać na działanie rozpuszczalników organicznych i 
ich oparów, smarów, tłuszczów, olejów mineralnych. Po pracy należy oczyścić rękawice 
z zanieczyszczeń za pomocą szczotki i zostawić do wyschnięcia w temperaturze 
pokojowej. Rękawic nie można prać ani czyścić chemicznie.
Uwaga: Rękawice nie mogą być używane, o ile istnieje ryzyko uchwycenia ich przez 
ruchome części maszyn i urządzeń. Ze względu na zmęczenie nożem, wyniki testu 
odporności na przecięcie okrągłym nożem o stałym nacisku (EN 388 - 6.2.) są jedynie 
orientacyjne, podczas gdy test odporności na przecięcie proste (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) Jest 
referencyjnym wynikiem wydajności. Właściwości ochronne rękawic dotyczą jedynie 
ich wewnętrznej części. Należy zawsze używać rękawic w odpowiednim rozmiarze 
i przed każdym ich zastosowaniem sprawdzić, w jakim są stanie. Nigdy nie wolno 
używać podartych, przetartych, stwardniałych lub w jakiś inny sposób uszkodzonych 
rękawic. Rękawice zawierają naturalną gumę, ich używanie może powodować 
podrażnienia skóry i reakcje alergiczne, w takim przypadku nie należy już używać 
rękawic. Transport i magazynowanie: Rękawice należy przewozić w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu lub w plastikowym worku. Rękawice należy przechowywać w suchym i 
chłodnym pomieszczeniu, poza zasięgiem światła słonecznego. Przy odpowiednich 
warunkach magazynowania, rękawice mozna przechowywać przez co najmniej 5 lat 
od daty produkcji.
Certyfikat oceny typu UE został wydany przez Jednostkę Notyfkowaną nr: 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Deklaracja zgodności jest dostępna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Czeska 
www.cerva.com 
Importer w Polsce: CERVA Polska Sp. z o.o., ul. Mazowiecka 72/86, 87-100 Toruń, Polska

PT  LUVAS DE PROTEÇÃO
Descrição: Luvas de proteção de cinco dedos sem costura em malha de nylon 
com revestimento de látex na palma e nos dedos. São projetadas principalmente 
para trabalhos no ambiente seco. As luvas são produzidas em tamanhos 6-11. As 
luvas cumprem as normas do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 e EN ISO 21420:2020 e  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Equipamentos individuais de proteção categoria II.
Uso: As luvas são projetadas para proteção das mãos contra riscos mecânicos em 
condições secas, especialmente em engenharia fina, maquinário, armazéns, indústria 
leve etc.
Características e marcação: Cada par é marcado pelo logotipo do fabricante, número 
do artigo, data de fabricação (mês / ano) e pictogramas de proteção
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Luvas de proteção e outros equipamentos de proteção das 
mãos contra riscos riscos mecânicos – níveis de proteção:
Nível de proteção contra abrasão: 3 (1-4)
Nível de proteção contra corte com faca: 1 (1-5)
Nível de proteção contra rasgamento: 2 (1-4)
Nível de proteção contra perfuração: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Resistência ao corte TDM: X (A-F)
Destreza 5 (1-5)
X – não testado, o método de teste parece não ser adequado ao design/material 
da luva. Os níveis de proteção aplicam-se apenas ao produto completo com todas 
as camadas.

Instruções para manutenção e uso das luvas protetivas: Proteger as luvas contra a 
exposição ao calor radiante. As luvas não podem ser expostas a solventes orgânicos e 
aos seus vapores, lubrificantes, gorduras, óleos minerais. Depois da utilização, eliminar 
as grossas impurezas usando uma escova e deixar secar a temperatura ambiente. As 
luvas não podem ser lavadas nem limpas a seco.
Aviso: As luvas não devem ser usadas se houver risco de ficarem presas em partes 
de máquinas em movimento. Os resultados dos testes de resistência contra corte 
com lâmina circular (6.2) são apenas indicativos, enquanto  que o teste de resistência 
contra corte TDM (6.3) é o resultado do design de referência. As propriedades 
de proteção só se aplicam à parte das palmas das luvas. Usar sempre as luvas no 
tamanho adequado e antes de usar sempre controlar o seu estado. Nunca usar 
luvas desgastadas, endurecidas ou com outros danos. As luvas contêm borracha 
natural, seu uso pode causar alguma irritação na pele e reações alérgicas, neste 
caso não use mais luvas. Transporte e armazenamento: As luvas têm que ser 
transportadas na embalagem original ou em saco de plástico. É necessário armazenar 
as luvas em ambiente seco e frio, fora do alcance da luz solar direta. Em condições 
adequadas de armazenamento, a vida útil é de 5 anos desde a data de fabricação. 
O certificado de tipo UE foi emitido pela pessoa notificada nº 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic.  A declaração de conformidade 
estará disponível em www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. Fabricante: CERVA GROUP a.s., 
Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, República Tcheca www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RO  MĂNUȘI DE PROTECȚIE
Descriere: Mănuși de protecție cu cinci degete, tricotate, din nailon, palma complet 
acoperită și degetele parțial acoperite cu latex de cauciuc. Sunt concepute pentru lucru 
in mediu uscat. Dimensiunea lor este 6-11. Mănușile respectă normele (UE) 2016/425 și  
EN ISO 21420:2020 și EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Echipament individual de protecție 
categoria II.
Utilizare: Mănușile sunt concepute pentru protecția mâinilor împotriva riscurilor 
mecanice în condiții uscate, în special în inginerie fină, mașini, depozite, industria 
ușoară etc.
Caracteristici şi marcaje: Fiecare pereche este marcată cu sigla producătorului, 
numărul articolului, data de fabricație (lună / an) și pictograme de protecție
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mănuși de protecție și alte echipamente de protecție a 
mâinilor împotriva riscurilor mecanice – niveluri de protecție:
Rezistenţă la abraziune: 3 (1-4)
Rezistenţă la tăiere: 1 (1-5)
Rezistenţă la rupere: 2 (1-4)
Rezistenţă la înţepare: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Rezistenţă la tăiere TDM: X (A-F)
Clasa de dexteritate 5 (1-5)
X – nu a fost testat, Metoda de testare nu pare a fi adecvată pentru modelul/
materialul mănușilor. Nivelurile de protecție se aplică numai produsului complet, cu 
toate straturile. 

Modul de utilizare și întreținere a mănușilor de protecție: Mănușile trebuie ferite de 
radiațiile calorice, să nu fie expuse acțiunii solvenților organici și vaporilor acestora, a 
lubrifianților, a uleiurilor minerale. Îndepărtați murdăria aspră cu o perie și lăsați mănușile 
să se usuce liber la temperatura camerei după utilizare. Mănușile nu pot fi spălate în 
mașină sau curațate chimic.
Atenție: Mănușile nu trebuie folosite dacă există riscul de a fi prinse de organe de 
mașini în mișcare. Datorită oboselii unui cuțit, rezultatele testelor de tăiere cu lame 
circulare (EN 388 - 6.2) sunt doar orientative, în timp ce testul de rezistență la tăiere 
liniară (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) este rezultatul performanței de referință. Asigură protecție 
doar în zona palmei. Utilizați întodeauna doar mărimea corectă și verificați starea 
mănușilor înainte de fiecare utilizare. Nu folosiți niciodată mănuși uzate, învechite sau 
deteriorate în vreun fel. Mănușile conțin cauciuc natural, utilizarea lor poate provoca 
o iritație a pielii și reacții alergice, în acest caz nu mai folosiți mănuși. Transport și 
depozitare: Mănușile vor fi transportate în pungile de plastic originale și este important 
să fie depozitate în condiții uscate, răcoroase și ferite de razele soarelui. Durata lor de 
viață este de 5 ani de la data fabricației, cu respectarea condițiilor arătate.
Certificatul de UE conformitate a fost emis de organismul notificat Nr. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Declaraţie de conformitate este publicată la www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producător: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republica Cehă  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

RS  ZAŠTITNE RUKAVICE
Opis: Bešavne zaštitne rukavice sa pet prstiju od najlon sa slojem lateks na 
dlanu i prstima. Dizajnirane su za rad na suvom prvenstveno. Dostupne veličine 
6-11.Rukavice zadovoljavaju propise (EU) 2016/425 i EN ISO 21420:2020  
i EN 388:2016+A1:2018 norme. Lična zaštitna oprema kategorije II.
Upotreba: Rukavice su dizajnirane za zaštitu ruku od mehaničkih rizika u suvim 
uslovima, posebno u finom inženjerstvu, mašinama, skladištima, lakoj industriji itd.
Karakteristike I oznake: Svaki par je označen logotipom proizvođača, brojem 
proizvoda, datumom proizvodnje (mesec / godina) i piktogramima zaštite
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaštitne rukavice i druga zaštitna oprema za ruke od 
mehaničkih rizika – nivoi zaštite:
Otpornost na abraziju: 3 (1-4)
Otpornost na prosecanje: 1 (1-5)
Otpornost na cepanje: 2 (1-4)
Otpornost na ubod: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Otpornost na rezanje TDM: X (A-F)
Pokretljivost 5 (1-5)
X – nije testirano, čini se da metoda ispitivanja nije prikladna za dizajn/materijal 
rukavica. Nivoi zaštite se odnose samo na kompletan proizvod sa svim slojevima.

Održavanje i upotreba zaštitnih rukavica: Zaštititi rukavice od toplote zračenja, ne izlagati 
ih organskim razredjivačima i njihovim isparenjima, mastima, mineralnim uljima. Ukloniti 
grubu prljavštinu četkom i ostaviti rukavice da se provetre na sobnoj temperature posle 
upotrebe. Rukavice se ne smeju prati u mašini ni hemijski čistiti.
Upozorenje: Rukavice se ne smeju koristiti ukoliko postoji rizik da ih uhvati mašina 
tokom rada. Zbog zamora i noža, rezultati test otpornosti na sečenje kružnim sečivom 
(6.2.) navode se samo indikativno, dok test otpornosti na sečenje TDM (6.3.) rezultiran 
je na osnovu probne reference. Zaštitne karakteristike se primenjuju samo na dlan 
rukavice. Uvek koristiti odgovarajuću veličinu rukavica i proverite stanje rukavica pre 
svake upotrebe. Nikada ne koristite iznošene, otvrdle ili na neku drugi način oštećene 
rukavice. Rukavice sadrže prirodnu gumu, njihova upotreba može izazvati iritaciju kože 
i alergijsku reakciju, tako da dalje ne koristite rukavice. 
Transport i skladištenje: Rukavice se transportuju u originalnim pakovanjima ili 
u plastičnim kesama, neophodno je čuvati ih na suvom I hladnom mestu, dalje 
od direktne sunčeve svetlosti. Rok čuvanja je 5 godina od datuma proizvodnje pod 
odgovarajućim uslovima. 
Certifikat tipa EU izdalo je Ovlašćeno telo br. 2369, VIPO a.s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 
Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Deklaracija o usaglašenosti je dostupna na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvođač: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Republika Češka 
www.cerva.com

RU  ОХРАННЫЕ ПЕРЧАТКИ Для стран ЕС
Описание: Бесшовные вязаные нейлон перчатки с тонким слоем латекса на 
ладони и пальцах, эластичная манжета. Они предназначены для работы в сухой 
среде. Доступные размеры 6-11. Перчатки соответствуют нормам (ЕС) 2016/425  
и EN ISO 21420:2020 и EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Средства индивидуальной защиты, 
категория II.
Использование: Перчатки могут использоваться в сухой среде. Обеспечивают 
защиту от механических рисков. Предназначены для применения в тонком 
машиностроении,  машиностроении, складах, легкой промышленности и т.д.
Свойства и маркировка: Каждая пара отмечена логотипом производителя, 
номером артикула, датой изготовления (месяц / год) и пиктограммами защиты
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Защитные перчатки и другие средства защиты рук от 
механических рисков – уровни защиты:
Степерь износостойкости: 3 (1-4)
Устойчивость к порезам: 1 (1-5)
Устойчивость к разрывам: 2 (1-4)
Устойчивость к проколам: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Сопротивление резанию TDM: X (A-F)
Сцепление класса 5 (1-5)
X – не испытано, метод испытания не подходит для данной конструкции/
материала перчатки. Уровни защиты относятся только к изделию в сборе со 
всеми слоями. 

Инструкция по пользованию: Избегайте контакта перчаток с тепловым 
излучением, органическими растворителями и их парами, смазочных 
материалов, жиров, минеральных масел. Сильное загрязнение удалите при 
помощи щетки, ополосните водой, перчатки оставьте в горизонтальном 
положение при комнатной температуре. Перчатки нельзя стирать или чистить 
химическим способом.
Предупреждение: Перчатки не должны использоваться, если есть риск 
попадания в движущиеся части оборудования. Из-за того, что диск изнашивается, 
результаты теста на разрезание круглым лезвием (EN 388 - 6.2.) являются 
только ориентировочными, в то время как тест на сопротивление прямому 
разрезу (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) является эталонным результатом. Только ладонная 
поверхность перчаток обладает защитными свойствами. Всегда используйте 
перчатки, подходящие по размеру, перед использованием убедитесь в 
надлежащем состоянии перчаток. Ни в коем случае не пользуйтесь порванными, 
затвердевшими или повреждёнными перчатками. Перчатки содержат 
натуральный каучук, их использование может вызвать раздражение кожи и 
аллергическую реакцию, в этом случае не используйте перчатки.
Транспортировка и хранение: Перчатки должны быть транспортированы в 
оригинальной картонной упаковке или в полиэтиленовом пакете, необходимо 
хранить в сухих, прохладных помещениях, вдали от прямых солнечных лучей. 
Срок годности составляет минимально 5 лет с даты изготовления при хранении в 
соответствующих условиях.
Сертификат был выдан уполномоченным органом номер 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Декларация соответствия доступна на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Производитель: CERVA GROUP a.s., Прумыслова 483, 25261 Енеч, Чешская 
Республика www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SE  SVETSHANDSKAR
Beskrivning: Sömlösa femfingriga skyddshandskar i stickad nylon med latex beläggning 
på handflatan och fingrarna. De är främst utformade för arbete i torr miljö. De är 
tillverkade i storlekarna 6-11. Handskarna uppfyller föreskrifterna (EG) 2016/425 och 
EN ISO 21420:2020 och EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Personlig skyddsutrustning  kategori II. 
Användning: Handskarna är utformade för handskydd mot mekaniska risker i torra  
miljöer, särskilt i verkstadsindustri, maskinindustri, lagerlokaler, lätt industri o.dyl.
Funktioner och märkning: Varje par är märkt med tillverkarens logotyp, 
artikelnummer, tillverkningsdatum (månad / år) och skyddspiktogram

läs 
bruksanvisningen producent 

identifikation

överensstämmel-
semärkning

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Skyddshandskar och annan handskyddsutrustning mot 
mekaniska risker – skyddsnivåer:
Nötningshärdighet: 3 (1-4)
Skärbeständighet: 1 (1-5)
Rivbeständighet: 2 (1-4)
Motstånd mot punktering: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM-skärmotstånd: X (A-F)
Smidighet 5 (1-5)
X – ej testad, testmetoden verkar inte vara lämplig för handskdesignen/-materialet. 
Skyddsnivåerna gäller endast för hela produkten med alla lager.  

Instruktioner för underhåll och bruk av skyddshandskar: Skydda handskarna mot 
strålningsvärme, utsätt inte handskarna för organiska lösningsmedel, ångor från 
organiska lösningsmedel, smörjmedel, fett, mineraliska oljor. Efter användning bör 
kraftig nedsmutsning avlägsnas med en borste. Handskarna bör förvaras löst utsträckta 
vid rumstemperatur. Handskarna lämpar sig inte för tvätt eller kemtvätt.
Varning: Handskarna bör inte användas där det finns risk för att de fastnar i rörliga 
maskindelar. På grund av en knivtrötthet, resultaten för beständighetstest mot  
skärning av cirkulärblad (6.2.) är endast orienterande medan beständighetstesten 
motskärskador TDM (6.3.)är resultet av referensutförande. De skyddande 
egenskaperna avser endast handskens handflata. Använd aldrig mycket slitna, 
hårda eller på annat sätt skadade handskar. Handskar innehåller naturgummi, deras 
användning kan orsaka viss hudirritation och allergisk reaktion, i sådana fall ska du inte 
använda handskar längre.
Transport och lagring: Handskarna bör transporteras i originalt emballage eller i 
plastpåse. Förvaras på sval, torr och ventilerad plats. Undvik förvaring i direkt solljus. 
Handskarnas beräknade hållbarhet är ca. 5 år från produktionsdatum vid förvaring 
enligt  förhållandena ovan.
EG typintyg har utfärdats av det anmälda organet nr. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns tillgänglig på www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Producent: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Tjeckien  
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

SI  ZAŠČITNE ROKAVICE
Opis: Brezšivne pet prstne zaščitne rokavice iz najlon s slojem lateks na področju 
dlani in prstov. Primerne za delo predvsem v suhem delovnem okolju. Na voljo v 
velikosti 6-11. Rokavice ustrezajo predpisom (EU) 2016/425 in EN ISO 21420:2020  
in EN 388:2016+A1:2018. Osebno varovalno sredstvo II. kategorije.
Uporaba: Rokavice so namenjene za zaščito pred mehanskimi tveganji  v suhem 
delovnem okolju, predvsem v strojništvu, skladiščih, lahki industriji.
Lastnosti in označevanje: Vsak par je označen z logotipom proizvajalca, številko 
izdelka, datumom izdelave (mesec / leto) in piktogrami zaščite

preberite 
navodila za 

uporabo
identifikacija 
proizvajalca

znak 
skladnosti

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Zaščitne rokavice in druga zaščitna oprema za zaščito rok pred 
mehanskimi tveganji – stopnje zaščite:
Odpornost na abrazijo: 3 (1-4)
Odpornost na prerez: 1 (1-5)
Odpornost na trganje: 2 (1-4)
Odpornost na prebod: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Odpornost na rezanje TDM: X (A-F)
Gibljivost 5 (1-5)
X – ni preskušeno, preskusna metoda se zdi neprimerna za zasnovo rokavic/material. 
Stopnje zaščite veljajo le za celoten izdelek z vsemi plastmi.

Vzdrževanje in uporaba zaščitnih rokavic: Zaščitna rokavica za zaščito pred radiantno 
toploto, ne izpostavljte organskim topilom in njihovim hlapom, lubrikantom, maščobam, 
mineralnim oljem. Po uporabi večjo umazanijo odstranite s ščetko in jih osušite na sobni 
temperaturi. Rokavice niso primerne za pranje in sušenje v stroju.
Opozorilo: Rokavice niso primerne za uporabo pri delu z napravami, kjer bi se rokavica 
lahko zataknila v delujočo napravo. Zaradi utrujenosti noža, rezultati testiranja 
odpornosti proti vrezninam s krožnim rezilom (6.2.) služijo le kot orientacija, medtem 
ko preizkus odpornosti proti vrezninam TDM (6.3.) je dokazan z referenčnim testom. 
Zaščitne lastnosti rokavice veljajo samo za predel dlani. Vedno uporabljajte primerno 
velikost rokavice in jo pred uporabo preverite stanje. Nikoli ne uporabljte tople, trde 
ali poškodovane rokavice. Rokavice vsebujejo naravni kavčuk, njihova uporaba lahko 
povzroči draženje kože in alergijsko reakcijo, v tem primeru rokavic ne uporabljajte 
več.
Transport in skladiščenje: Transport rokavic se naj vrši v originalni empalaži ali v 
plastičnih vrečkah. Skladiščiti nujno v suhih, hladnih prostorih, vstran od direktne 
dnevne svetlobe. Čas shranjevanja je 5 let od datuma proizvodnje v primernih pogojih.
EU certifikat tipa je bil izdan pri pooblaščeni osebi št. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Izjava o istovetnosti objavljena na spletni strani www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Proizvajalec: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Češka 
www.cerva.com

SK  OCHRANNÉ RUKAVICE 
Popis: Päťprstové bezošvé pletené rukavice z nylon na dlani a prstoch s latexovou 
vrstvou. Sú určené pre práce v suchom prostredí. Dostupné veľkosti 6-11. Rukavice 
spĺňajú nariadenie (EU) 2016/425 a normy EN ISO 21420:2020 a EN 388:2016+A1:2018. 
Osobný ochranný prostriedok kategória II.
Použitie: Rukavice sú určené na ochranu rúk pred mechanickými rizikami v suchých 
podmienkach, najmä v jemnom strojárstve, strojárstve, skladoch, ľahkom priemysle 
atď.
Vlastnosti a vysvetlenie značenia: Každý pár je označený logom výrobcu, číslom 
výrobku, dátumom výroby  (mesiac / rok) a piktogramami ochrany
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EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Ochranné rukavice a iné prostriedky na ochranu rúk proti 
mechanickým rizikám – úrovne ochrany:
Stupeň ochrany proti oderu: 3 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti prerezaniu čepeľou: 1 (1-5)
Stupeň ochrany proti ďalšiemu trhaniu: 2 (1-4)
Stupeň ochrany proti prepichnutiu: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Odolnosť rezu TDM: X (A-F)
Výkonnostný stupeň úchopovej schopnosti je 5 (1-5)
X – netestované, skúšobná metóda sa zdá byť nevhodná pre konštrukciu rukavíc/
materiál. Úrovne ochrany sa vzťahujú len na kompletný výrobok so všetkými vrstvami.

Návod na používanie a údržbu ochranných rukavíc: Rukavice chránime pred 
veľkým sálavým teplom. Nesmú byť vystavené pôsobeniu organických rozpúšťadiel 
a ich výparom, mazivám, tukom, minerálnym olejom. Po použití hrubšiu nečistotu 
odstránime kefou, vystrieme a necháme v miestnosti voľne vyschnúť pri izbovej 
teplote. Rukavice nie sú určené na čistenie praním.
Upozornenia: Rukavice sa nesmú používať, keď existuje riziko zachytenia rukavice 
pohyblivými časťami strojov. Kvôli otupování čepele sú výsledky skúšok odolnosti 
proti prerezaniu kruhovým ostrím (6.2) sú iba orientačné, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti 
proti prerezaniu TDM (6.3) je výsledkom referenčného prevedenia. Stupne ochra-
ny sa vzťahujú na dlaňovú časť rukavice. Používajte vždy správnu veľkosť rukavíc a 
pred použitím skontrolujte stav výrobku. Nikdy nepoužívajte poškodené rukavice.  
Rukavice obsahujú prírodný kaučuk, ich použitie môže spôsobiť podráždenie pokožky 
a alergickú reakciu, v takom prípade rukavice už nepoužívajte. Preprava a skladova-
nie: Prepravovať v predpísanom balení v plastových obaloch. Skladovať v suchom a 
chladnom prostredí, mimo priameho slnečného svetla. Pri vhodných podmienkach 
skladovania v suchom a chladnom prostredí je doba skladovania minimálne 5 rokov.
Certifikát typu EÚ bol vydaný notifikovanou osobou č. 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. 
Vyhlásenie o zhode je k dispozícii na www.cerva.com/conformity.htm.
Výrobca: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Česká republika 
www.cerva.com
Splnomocnenec výrobcu pre SR: ČERVA Slovensko s.r.o., Prologis Park – hala 20, 
Diaľničná cesta 10C, 903 01, Senec, Slovakia-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

TR  KORUYUCU ELDİVEN 
Tanım: Dikişsiz beş parmak naylon kumaştan örme eldiven. Avuç içi ve parmaklar 
üzerinde lateks kaplama. Esas olarak kuru ortamda çalışmak üzere tasarlanmıştır. 
Mevcut bedenler 6-11. Eldivenler (AB) 2016/425 ve EN ISO 21420:2020 ve  
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 normlarına uygundur. Kişisel koruyucu donanım kategorisi II.
Kullanım: Eldivenler özellikle ince mühendislikte, makine, depolar, hafif sanayi vb, kuru 
koşullarda, mekanik risklere karşı el koruması için tasarlanmıştır.
Özellikler ve işaretleme: Her bir çift, üreticinin logosu, ürün numarası, üretim tarihi 
(ay/yıl) ve koruma piktogramları ile işaretlenmiştir

kullanıcı 
talimatını oku

Yetkili Satıcı AB markalama 
uygunluğu

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Mekanik risklere karşı koruyucu eldivenler ve diğer el koruyucu 
ekipmanlar – koruma seviyeleri:
Aşınma direnci: 3 (1-4)
Kesilme direnci: 1 (1-5)
Yırtılma direnci: 2 (1-4)
Delinme direnci: 2 (1-4) 3122X
TDM kesilme direnci: X (A-F)
Becerisi 5 (1-5)
X – test edilmemiştir, Test yöntemi eldiven tasarımı/malzemesi için uygun 
görünmemektedir. Koruma seviyeleri sadece tüm katmanları içeren komple ürün için 
geçerlidir.

Bakım ve kullanım için talimatlar: Eldivenleri radyant ısıyla, organik bileşenler 
ve buharlarıyla, yağlama malzemeleriyle, yağlar ile, mineral yağlarına ile temas 
ettirmeyiniz. Kullanımdan sonra oluşan kiri ince bir fırça ile temizleyiniz ve eldivenleri 
kendi halinde gerilmiş olarak oda sıcaklığında bırakınız. Eldivenler makinede yıkanamaz 
ve kuru temizlemeye verilemez.
Uyarı: Hareketli parçalar tarafından yakalanma riski varsa eldiven kullanılmamalıdır. 
Bıçağın körelmesi nedeniyle, dairesel bıçak kesim test (EN 388 - 6.2) sonuçları sadece 
gösterge niteliğindedir, düz kesim direnci testi (TDM EN 388 - 6.3.) ise referans 
performans sonucudur. Koruma özellikleri sadece eldivenin avuç içi kısmındadır. 
Daima doğru eldiven bedenini kullanın ve her kullanımdan önce eldivenleri inceleyin. 
Yıpranmış, katılaşmış veya herhangi bir sebeple zarar görmüş eldiveni kullanmayın. 
Eldivenler doğal kauçuk içerir, kullanımları cilt tahrişine ve alerjik reaksiyonlara neden 
olabilir, bu durumda eldiven kullanmayın. Taşıma ve kullanım: Eldivenler orijinal 
ambalajında veya plastik bir kapta taşınmalıdır, kuru, serin koşullarda saklanmalı ve 
direkt güneş ışığından uzak tutulmalıdır. Raf ömrü uygun şartlarda üretim tarihinden 
itibaren 5 yıldır. Onaylanmış kuruluş tarafından verilen tip sertifika AB No.  2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic. Uygunluk beyanına tarihinden 
itibaren www.cerva.com/conformity.htm adresinde ulaşılabilir.
Yetkili Satıcı: CERVA GROUP a.s., Průmyslová 483, 252 61 Jeneč, Çek Cumhuriyeti 
www.cerva.com-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

UA  ЗАХИСНІ РУКАВИЧКИ
Опис:  Безшовні захисні рукавиці на п'ять пальців трикотажні з нейлону з латексним 
покриттям на долоні та пальцях. Вони призначені для роботи в сухому середовищі. 
В наявності розміри 6-11. Рукавички задовольняють нормам (ЄС) 2016/425 
та EN ISO 21420:2020 та EN 388:2016+A1:2018, та України: ДСТУ EN 388:2017,  
ДСТУ EN 420-2017. Засоби індивідуального захисту категорії II.
Застосування: Рукавички призначені для захисту рук від механічних пошкоджень 
в сухому середовищі, особливо в  машинобудуванні, складських, сільському 
господарстві, легкій промисловості і т.п.
Характеристики та маркування: Кожна пара позначена логотипом виробника, 
артикулом, датою виготовлення (місяць/рік) та піктограмами захисту

прочитайте 
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користувача
Виробник ЄС знак 

сертифікації

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 Захисні рукавички та інші засоби захисту рук від механічних 
ризиків – рівні захисту:
Oпір стиранню: 3 (1-4)
Oпір різанню: 1 (1-5)
Oпір розриванню: 2 (1-4)
Oпір проколу: 2 (1-4) 3122X
Стрижкість опору TDM  : X (A-F)
Спритність 5 (1-5)
X – не випробувано, метод випробування не підходить для конструкції/
матеріалу рукавичок. Рівні захисту застосовуються лише до повного виробу з 
усіма шарами.

Національний знак 
відповідності

Технічне обслуговування та використання захисних рукавичок: Захищайте 
рукавички від променевого тепла, не піддавайте впливу органічних розчинників та їх 
парів,маслянистих сумішей, жирів, мінеральних масел. Видаліть бруд щіткою і дайте 
просохнути рукавичкам при кімнатній температурі після використання. Рукавиці не 
можна прати в пральній машині або хімчистці.
Увага! Рукавички не повинні використовуватись, якщо є ризик зачепитися 
ними за рухомі частини обладнання. Враховуючи затуплення циркулярного 
леза, результати тесту (EN 388 – 6.2) є індикативними, тоді як випробування 
на опір прямому різанню (TDM EN 388 – 6.3) є еталонним результатом. Захисні 
характеристики рукавичок розповсюджуються тільки на долонну частину . 
Завжди використовуйте рукавички правильного розміру і проводьте оглядову 
перевірку перед кожним використанням. Ніколи не використовуйте ношені або 
іншим чином пошкоджені рукавички. Рукавички містять натуральний каучук, їх 
використання може викликати деяке подразнення шкіри та алергічну реакцію, в 
такому випадку рукавички більше не використовуйте.
Транспортування та зберігання: Рукавички повинні транспортуватися в 
оригінальній упаковці. Необхідно зберігати їх в оригінальній упаковці в сухому, 
прохолодному місці подалі від прямих сонячних променів. Строк зберігання 
становить  5 років з дати виробництва при дотриманні умов зберігання.
Сертифікат типу ЄС видано нотифікована особа номер 2369, VIPO a.s.,  
Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, Partizánske, Slovak Republic.  
Декларація відповідності буде доступна на www.cerva.com/conformity.htm. 
Ексклюзивний дистриб’ютор та імпортер: ТОВ Фірма “АВ Центр” вул. Аляб’єва, 3, 
Київ, 04080, Україна, ел. +380 (44) 230-87-07; e-mail: office@avcentr.com.ua  
www.avcentr.com.ua

Performance level in accordance with EN388:2016+A1:2018

Mechanical Property Level 0 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Not tested
Abrasion resistance (Cycles) <100 100 500 2000 8000 - X
Blade cut resistance (Index) <1.2 1.2 2.5 5.0 10.0 20.0 X

Tear resistance (Newton) <10 10 25 50 75 - X
Puncture resistance 

(Newton) <20 20 60 100 150 - X

Mechanical Property Level A Level B Level C Level D Level E Level F
TDM Cut resistance 

(Newton) 2 5 10 15 22 30
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